Draft version May 19, 2023
Typeset using LATEX twocolumn style in AASTeX63
XMM-Newton and Chandra observations of the candidate Fermi-LAT pulsar 4FGL J1015.5-6030
Jeremy Hare,1, ∗ Oleg Kargaltsev,2, 3 George Younes,1, 2, 3 George G. Pavlov,4 and Igor Volkov2
1NASA Goddard Space Flight Center, Greenbelt, MD 20771, USA
2Department of Physics, The George Washington University, 725 21st St. NW, Washington, DC 20052
3The George Washington Astronomy, Physics, and Statistics Institute of Sciences (APSIS)
4Department of Astronomy & Astrophysics, Pennsylvania State University, 525 Davey Lab, University Park, PA 16802, USA

tics and Space Administration through Chandra Award
GO0-21064A issued by the Chandra X-ray Observatory
Center, which is operated by the Smithsonian Astro-
physical Observatory for and on behalf of the National
Aeronautics and Space Administration under contract
NAS8-03060. JH acknowledges support from an ap-
pointment to the NASA Postdoctoral Program at the
Goddard Space Flight Center, administered by ORAU.
11
JH thanks Brad Cenko for helpful discussions related to
the access and use of DECam data and Simon John-
ston for providing information about radio observations
of the source.
REFERENCES
Abdo, A. A., Ackermann, M., Ajello, M., et al. 2009, ApJ,
706, 1331. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/706/2/1331
Abdo, A. A., Ajello, M., Allafort, A., et al. 2013, ApJS,
208, 17. doi:10.1088/0067-0049/208/2/17
Arnaud, K. A. 1996, Astronomical Data Analysis Software
and Systems V, 101, 17
Arumugasamy, P., Kargaltsev, O., Posselt, B., et al. 2018,
ApJ, 869, 97. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/aaec69
Bovy, J., Rix, H.-W., Green, G. M., et al. 2016, ApJ, 818,
130. doi:10.3847/0004-637X/818/2/130
Buccheri, R., Bennett, K., Bignami, G. F., et al. 1983,
A&A, 128, 245
Cash, W. 1979, ApJ, 228, 939. doi:10.1086/156922
Coti Zelati, F., Torres, D. F., Li, J., et al. 2020, MNRAS,
492, 1025. doi:10.1093/mnras/stz3485
de Jager, O. C. & Büsching, I. 2010, A&A, 517, L9.
doi:10.1051/0004-6361/201014362
DeLaney, T., Gaensler, B. M., Arons, J., et al. 2006, ApJ,
640, 929. doi:10.1086/500189
Durant, M., Kargaltsev, O., Pavlov, G. G., et al. 2013,
ApJ, 763, 72. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/763/2/72
Fruscione, A., et al. 2006, Proc. SPIE, 6270
Gaensler, B. M. & Slane, P. O. 2006, ARA&A, 44, 17.
doi:10.1146/annurev.astro.44.051905.092528
Gaia Collaboration, Prusti, T., de Bruijne, J. H. J., et al.

doi:10.1086/521814
Kargaltsev, O. & Pavlov, G. G. 2008, 40 Years of Pulsars:
Millisecond Pulsars, Magnetars and More, 983, 171.
doi:10.1063/1.2900138
Kaur, A., Falcone, A. D., Stroh, M. D., et al. 2019, ApJ,
887, 18. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/ab4ceb
Kerby, S., Kaur, A., Falcone, A. D., et al. 2021, AJ, 161,
154. doi:10.3847/1538-3881/abda53
Klingler, N., Rangelov, B., Kargaltsev, O., et al. 2016, ApJ,
833, 253. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/833/2/253
Klingler, N., Kargaltsev, O., Pavlov, G. G., et al. 2018,
ApJ, 868, 119. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/aae0f1
Li, K.-L., Kong, A. K. H., Hou, X., et al. 2016, ApJ, 833,
143. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/833/2/143
Mignani, R. P., Pavlov, G. G., & Kargaltsev, O. 2010, ApJ,
720, 1635. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/720/2/1635
Mori, K., Gotthelf, E. V., Dufour, F., et al. 2014, ApJ, 793,
88. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/793/2/88
Pavlov, G. G., Kargaltsev, O. Y., Sanwal, D., et al. 2001,
ApJL, 554, L189. doi:10.1086/321721
Pletsch, H. J., Guillemot, L., Allen, B., et al. 2012, ApJ,
744, 105. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/744/2/105
Posselt, B., Pavlov, G., G., Kargaltsev, O., Hare, J.,
submitted to ApJ
Kargaltsev, O. & Pavlov, G. G. 2008, 40 Years of Pulsars:
Millisecond Pulsars, Magnetars and More, 983, 171.
doi:10.1063/1.2900138
Kargaltsev, O., Durant, M., Pavlov, G. G., et al. 2012,
ApJS, 201, 37. doi:10.1088/0067-0049/201/2/37
Reynolds, S. P., Pavlov, G. G., Kargaltsev, O., et al. 2017,
SSRv, 207, 175. doi:10.1007/s11214-017-0356-6
Rigoselli, M., Mereghetti, S., Anzuinelli, S., et al. 2022,
MNRAS, 513, 3113. doi:10.1093/mnras/stac1130
Saydjari, A. K., Schlafly, E. F., Lang, D., et al. 2023, ApJS,
264, 28. doi:10.3847/1538-4365/aca594
Schlafly, E. F., Green, G. M., Lang, D., et al. 2018, ApJS,
234, 39. doi:10.3847/1538-4365/aaa3e2
Swartz, D. A., Pavlov, G. G., Clarke, T., et al. 2015, ApJ,
808, 84. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/808/1/84
Viganò, D., Rea, N., Pons, J. A., et al. 2013, MNRAS, 434,
123. doi:10.1093/mnras/stt1008
Wilms, J., Allen, A., & McCray, R. 2000, ApJ, 542, 914.
doi:10.1086/317016